

State of West Virginia Solicitation Response

Proc Folder: 1334280

Solicitation Description: ADDENDUM 1-EQUIP LEASE/RENTAL WITH OPERATOR-SUPPLEMENTAL

Proc Type: Agency Master Agreement

 Solicitation Closes
 Solicitation Response
 Version

 2024-01-11 14:30
 SR 0803 ESR12272300000002972
 1

VENDOR

000000112846 SPAN 1 LLC

Solicitation Number: ARFQ 0803 DOT2400000052

Total Bid: 0 Response Date: 2024-01-04 Response Time: 07:31:11

Comments:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Dusty J Smith 304-414-6859 dusty.j.smith@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X

FEIN# DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

 Date Printed:
 Jan 11, 2024
 Page: 1
 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1	EQUIPMENT LEASE/RENTAL WITH OPERATOR-SUPPLEMENTAL	0.00000	EA	100000.000000	0.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72141702				

Commodity Line Comments:

Extended Description:

SEE ATTACHED PRICING PAGE - ATTACHMENT, A FOR ACTUAL COST

 Date Printed:
 Jan 11, 2024
 Page: 2
 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Equipment Lease/Rental With Operator-Supplemental ATTACHMENT A PRICING PAGE (ATT A)

Vendor Name:	Span 1, LLC	

<u>Vendor Instructions:</u> Vendor shall mark with an "X" the counties that correspond with the bid prices on this page. If Vendor has varied pricing per county, Vendor shall complete a separate set of Pricing Pages (ATT A and ATT B if different) for each county pricing set. Failure to include ATT A and ATT B will result in the disqualification of the affected bid.

District 1	District 2	District 3	District 4	District 5	District 6	District 7	District 8	District 9	District 10
x Boone	x Cabell	x Calhoun	x Doddridge	x Berkeley	x Brooke	x Barbour	x Pendleton	x Fayette	x McDowel
x Clay	x Lincoln	x Jackson	x Harrison	x Grant	x Hancock	x Braxton	x Pocahonta	s x Greenbrie	r x Mercer
x Kanawha	x Logan	x Pleasants	x Marion	x Hampshire	x Marshall	x Gilmer	x Randolph	x Monroe	x Raleigh
x Mason	x Mingo	x Ritchie	x Monongalia	x Hardy	x Ohio	x Lewis	x Tucker	x Nicholas	x Wyoming
x Putnam	x Wayne	x Roane	x Preston	x Jefferson	x Tyler	x Upshur		x Summers	
	1000	x Wirt	x Taylor	x Mineral	x Wetzel	x Webster			
		x Wood		x Morgan					

				Lease/Rental With Operator							on
Contract Item #	Contract Item Description		y up to 10 lours	\$/Week up to 50 Hours		\$/Month up to 217 Hours		Fire	st Mile	Additional Mile	
	BOATS	7									
23	Bucket Boat with Manlift - 400 lb minimum rating, water maneuverable up to 6 feet, 35 ft reach above water, 25 ft lateral reach.				AT 2						
24	Bucket Boat with Manlift - 50' vertical reach 25' lateral reach with on-board compressor for operating power tools										
25	Bucket Boat with Manlift - 65' working height, 60' vertical reach, 20' horizontal reach from center of boat, 400 lb. minimum bucket rating.										
26	Safety Boat With Operator - 1,500 lbs. total weight capacity (900 lbs. passenger capacity)	\$	1,100	\$	5,500	\$	23,870	\$	250	\$	4.00
	TRACKERS								Service.		
27	Bridge Tracker - 40 ft working height, 27 ft lateral reach, 35 degree plus slope capability, 400 lb bucket rating, 7 ft max water depth										
28	Bridge Tracker - 44 ft working height, 27 ft lateral reach, 35 degree plus slope capability, 400 lb bucket rating, 7 ft max water depth							24			
29	Bridge Tracker - 63 ft working height, 34 ft lateral reach, 35 degree plus slope capability, 600 lb bucket rating, 9 ft max water depth				-						
30	Bridge Tracker High Rail - 40' working height, 27' lateral reach, 35 degree plus slope capability, 400 lb bucket rating, 7 ft maximum water depth, AMTRAK Certified										
31	HP35 Hydra Platform - Sidewalk tracker less than 10 tons with 180 degree platform rotation.	\$	1,900	\$	8,500	\$	35,530	\$	250	\$	4.00
32	Sidetracker - Less than 3,000 lbs., 220 lbs. basket rating, 12 ft. max reach, 27 ft. 8 in. min track width, 43 in. deployed track width										
	MANLIFTS										
33	Manlift - 30 ft.										
34	Manlift - 40 ft.										
35	Manlift - 80 ft.		141								
36	Manlift - 125 ft. min to 135 ft. max										
37	Motorized BOSUNS Chairs - including support crew of two workers, sky climbers, generator, and rigging equipment.	\$	5,000	\$	25,000	\$	100,000	\$	250	\$	4.00

Equipment Lease/Rental With Operator-Supplemental ATTACHMENT A PRICING PAGE (ATT A)

Vendor Name:	Span 1, LLC		

<u>Vendor Instructions:</u> Vendor shall mark with an "X" the counties that correspond with the bid prices on this page. If Vendor has varied pricing per county, Vendor shall complete a separate set of Pricing Pages (ATT A and ATT B if different) for each county pricing set. **Failure to include ATT A and ATT B** will **result in the disqualification of the affected bid.**

District 1	District 2	District 3	District 4	District 5	District 6	District 7	District 8	District 9	District 10
x Boone	x Cabell	x Calhoun	x Doddridge	x Berkeley	x Brooke	x Barbour	x Pendleton	x Fayette	x McDowell
x Clay	x Lincoln	x Jackson	x Harrison	x Grant	x Hancock	x Braxton	x Pocahonta	x Greenbrie	er x Mercer
x Kanawha	x Logan	x Pleasants	x Marion	x Hampshire	x Marshall	x Gilmer	x Randolph	x Monroe	x Raleigh
x Mason	x Mingo	x Ritchie	x Monongalia	x Hardy	x Ohio	x Lewis	x Tucker	x Nicholas	x Wyoming
x Putnam	x Wayne	x Roane	x Preston	x Jefferson	x Tyler	x Upshur	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	x Summers	3
- Alteredistrict	7	x Wirt	x Taylor	x Mineral	x Wetzel	x Webster		il and a second	
		x Wood		x Morgan					

	[X]Wood					
		Lease/	Rental With O	perator	Mobi	lization
Contract Item #	Contract Item Description	\$/Day up to 10 hours	\$/Week up to 50 Hours	\$/Month up to 217 Hours	First Mile	Additional Mile
	UNDERBRIDGE INSPECTION					
38	Mobile Vertical Inspection Platform (MOVIP) - 250' max. vertical drop 16 tn					W-0-97
39	Underbridge Inspection Unit - Medium Bucket, 30 ft. min to 32 ft. max Horizontal Reach, with operator and driver					
40	Underbridge Inspection Unit - Medium Bucket, 33 ft. min to 40 ft. max Horizontal Reach, with operator and driver					
41	Underbridge Inspection Unit - Medium Bucket, 33 ft. min to 40 ft. max Horizontal Reach, with operator and driver					
42	Underbridge Inspection Unit - Medium Bucket, 41 ft. min to 52 ft. max Horizontal Reach, with operator and driver	\$ 3,300	\$ 14,700	\$ 58,800	\$ 250	\$ 4.00
43	Underbridge Inspection Unit - Medium Bucket, 53 ft. min to 62 ft. max Horizontal Reach, with operator and driver	\$ 3,550	\$ 15,900	\$ 63,600	\$ 250	\$ 4.00
44	Underbridge Inspection Unit - Medium Bucket, 63 ft. min to 75 ft. max Horizontal Reach, with operator and driver	\$ 4,700	\$ 17,500	\$ 70,000	\$ 250	\$ 4.00
45	Underbridge Platform - Trailer Mounted, Hyd SP, 20 ft. min horizontal reach	\$ 1,500	\$ 7,000	\$ 29,530	\$ 250	\$ 4.00
46	Underbridge Platform - Trailer Mounted, Hyd SP, 30 ft. min horizontal reach	\$ 1,900	\$ 8,500	\$ 35,530	\$ 250	\$ 4.00
47	Underbridge Platform - Trailer Mounted, Hyd SP, 40 ft. min horizontal reach					
48	Underbridge Platform - Trailer Mounted, Hyd SP, 50 ft. min horizontal reach					
49	Underbridge Platform - Trailer Mounted, Hyd SP, 60 ft. min horizontal reach					
50	Underbridge Platform with Driver - Truck Mounted, Hyd, 23 ft. min horizontal reach					

Equipment Lease/Rental With Operator-Supplemental ATTACHMENT A PRICING PAGE (ATT A)

Vendor Name:	Span 1, LLC		

<u>Vendor Instructions:</u> Vendor shall mark with an "X" the counties that correspond with the bid prices on this page. If Vendor has varied pricing per county, Vendor shall complete a separate set of Pricing Pages (ATT A and ATT B if different) for each county pricing set. Failure to include ATT A and ATT B will result in the disqualification of the affected bid.

District 1	District 2	District 3	District 4	District 5	District 6	District 7	District 8	District 9	District 10
x Boone	x Cabell	x Calhoun	x Doddridge	x Berkeley	x Brooke	x Barbour	x Pendleton	x Fayette	x McDowel
x Clay	x Lincoln	x Jackson	x Harrison	x Grant	x Hancock	x Braxton	x Pocahontas		
x Kanawha	x Logan	x Pleasants	x Marion	x Hampshire		x Gilmer	x Randolph	x Monroe	x Raleigh
x Mason	x Mingo	x Ritchie	x Monongalia	x Hardy	x Ohio	x Lewis	x Tucker	x Nicholas	x Wyoming
x Putnam	x Wayne	x Roane	x Preston	x Jefferson	x Tyler	x Upshur		x Summers	
		x Wirt	x Taylor	x Mineral	x Wetzel	x Webster			
		x Wood		x Morgan					

	x wood x worgan	When the state of								
		Leas	e/R	ental	With O	perator	ı	Mobi	lization	
Contract Item #	Contract Item Description	\$/Day up to hours	10		k up to 50 ours	\$/Month up to 217 Hours	Firs	First Mile		litional Mile
	TRUCKS									
87	Attenuator ("Shadow Truck") - 30,000 GVW	\$ 1	250	\$	6,250	\$2,500	\$	250	\$	4.00
88	Box Truck - 24' no CDL required									
89	Dump Truck - Single Axle									
90	Dump Truck - Double Axle									
91	Dump Truck - Quad Axle									
92	Flat Bed Truck - One ton 22' bed									119-201
93	Forklift Truck Rough Terrain - 5,000 to 10,000 lbs lift capacity									
94	Tanker Truck Water - 1,500 gallon capacity									
95	Tanker Truck - with Recirculating Pump and/or Agitation System									
96	Truck - Heavy Industrial Steel Bed 4 Axle									
97	Truck - Heavy Industrial Steel Bed 5 Axle									
98	Truck - Heavy Industrial Aluminum "V" Bed 2 Axle									
99	Truck - Heavy Industrial Aluminum "V" Bed 3 Axle									
100	Truck - Heavy Industrial Aluminum "V" Bed 4 Axle									
101	Truck - Heavy Industrial Aluminum "V" Bed 5 Axle									

Equipment Lease/Rental With Operator-Supplemental ATTACHMENT A PRICING PAGE (ATT A)

Vendor Name:	Span 1, LLC	

<u>Vendor Instructions:</u> Vendor shall mark with an "X" the counties that correspond with the bid prices on this page. If Vendor has varied pricing per county, Vendor shall complete a separate set of Pricing Pages (ATT A and ATT B if different) for each county pricing set. **Failure to include ATT A and ATT B will result in the disqualification of the affected bid.**

District 1	District 2	District 3	District 4	District 5	District 6	District 7	District 8	District 9	District 10
x Boone	x Cabell	x Calhoun	x Doddridge	x Berkeley	x Brooke	x Barbour	x Pendleton	x Fayette	x McDowe
x Clay	x Lincoln	x Jackson	x Harrison	x Grant	x Hancock	x Braxton	x Pocahontas	x Greenbrier	x Mercer
x Kanawha	x Logan	x Pleasants	x Marion	x Hampshire	x Marshall	x Gilmer	x Randolph	x Monroe	x Raleigh
x Mason	x Mingo	x Ritchie	x Monongalia	x Hardy	x Ohio	x Lewis	x Tucker	x Nicholas	x Wyoming
x Putnam	x Wayne	x Roane	x Preston	x Jefferson	x Tyler	x Upshur	A 18	x Summers	4 E
A CONTRACTOR		x Wirt	x Taylor	x Mineral	x Wetzel	x Webster			
		x Wood		x Morgan					

Contract Item # Contract Item Description \$\frac{10}{\text{hours}}\$ \$\frac{102}{\text{Trailer - Rock Wagon 10 to 15 tn single axle}} \text{Lease/Rental With Operation \$\frac{10}{\text{hours}}\$ \$	-	Mobil First Mile	ization Additiona Mile
Item # Contract Item Description hours Hours TRAILERS		First Mile	
102 Trailer - Rock Wagon 10 to 15 tn single axle			
103 Trailer - Rock Wagon 16 to 23 tn single axle			
104 Trailer - Rock Wagon 24 to 30 tn single axle			
105 Trailer - Rock Wagon over 30 tn, tandem axle with walking beam			
106 Trailer - 6 tn, with ramps, 18 ft min length, 8 ft 6 in width			
107 Trailer - Equipment under 10,000 lbs, tilt deck, 16 to 18 ft, pintle hitch			
108 Trailer - Equipment under 12,000 to 14,000 lbs, tilt deck, pintle hitch			
109 Trailer - Equipment 14,000 lbs GVWR			
TRACTORS			
110 Tractor - with Boom Mower attachment			
111 Tractor - with Disc Mower attachment			
112 Tractor - with Flail Mower attachment			
113 Tractor - with Sickle Bar attachment			



State of West Virginia **Agency Request for Quote** Equip. Rental

Proc Folder: 1334280 Reason for Modification: Doc Description: ADDENDUM 1-EQUIP LEASE/RENTAL WITH OPERATOR-Addendum 1-To attach the SUPPLEMENTAL vendor questions and responses. Proc Type: Agency Master Agreement Date Issued **Solicitation Closes** Solicitation No Version 2024-01-03 2024-01-11 14:30 ARFQ 0803

DOT2400000052

2

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BUDGET & PROCUREMENT

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

BLDG 6 RM 340A

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

V	_	8.1	_	~	_
v	_	N			

Vendor Customer Code: 000000112846

Vendor Name: SPANT LLC

Address: 4414 TEAYS VALLEY ROAD

Street:

City: SCOTT DEPOT

Country: PUTNAM Zip: 75570 State: WV

Principal Contact: LATZEN PANDOLPA

Vendor Contact Phone: (304) 546-4773 Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Dusty J Smith 304-414-6859

dusty.j.smith@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

FEIN# 204598863 DATE 1/4/2024

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Addendum 1 is issued for the following reasons:

1. To attach the vendor questions and responses

No other changes

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO		
VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS		VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS		
AS INDICATED BY ORDER		AS INDICATED BY ORDER		
No City	WV	No City	WV	
US		US		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	EQUIPMENT LEASE/RENTAL WITH OPERATOR-SUPPLEMENTAL	0.00000	EA		

Model #	Specification	Manufacturer	Comm Code
			72141702
			72141702

Extended Description:

SEE ATTACHED PRICING PAGE - ATTACHMENT, A FOR ACTUAL COST

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS Line Event Date 1 Technical Question Deadline 10:00 A.M. 2024-01-03

SOLICITATION NUMBER: ARFQ DOT2400000052 Addendum Number: 1

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Appli	icabl	e A	ddendum Category:
	1]	Modify bid opening date and time
	I	1	Modify specifications of product or service being sought
	1	1	Attachment of vendor questions and responses
	1	1	Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
	[I	Correction of error
	1	I	Other
Descr	iptio	n o	f Modification to Solicitation:
Add	lendu	m 1	is issued for the following reason:
1.At	ttachr	nen	t of pre-bid sign-in sheet

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

No other changes

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

ATTACHMENT A

Solicitation Number 6624C035 ARFQ DOT24*52

Responses to Questions from Vendors

Question 1

We are mostly interested in bidding the "Tractor with boom mower attachment". In several districts we have provided brush mowing services with a wheeled excavator mower. I have attached a photo of the piece of equipment performing the same task as the "tractor with boom mower". Can we bid this contract under the assumption that we are using this piece of equipment? If not, can an item be added to the solicitation?

Answer 1

This piece of equipment is classified as an excavator per the John Deere website and would have to be bid as an "Excavator with Boom Mower Attachment." We will research this equipment further so it may be added to future related contracts, however we are not adding it to this solicitation at this time. Vendors may only bid on equipment as listed on the ATT A Pricing Pages.

Question 2

Are there any key performance indicators (KPIs) or performance metrics that the contractor will be evaluated against?

Answer 2

The performance of the contractor will be monitored and assessed by the District Engineer and/or their Designee in accordance with the contract specifications. Please refer to Section 3.2.1.

Question 3

How will the performance of the equipment and operator be monitored and assessed?

Answer 3

The performance of the equipment and operator will be monitored and assessed by the District Engineer and/or their Designee in accordance with the contract specifications. Please refer to Section 3.2.1.

Question 4

How will the performance of the equipment and operator be monitored and assessed?

Answer 4

Please see response to the previous question.

Question 5

What safety protocols and training requirements are expected for the operator and any accompanying personnel?

Answer 5

Vendor is responsible for ensuring that their personnel have been provided with the adequate safety training prior to assignment at a WVDOH project site.

Question 6

Upon reviewing this solicitation, we would like to have further clarification on what types of equipment that is being requested. Mainly for the two categories which seem to be more in line with the types of equipment that we currently have. 11 Aerial Bucket Truck - Highway Rated, 50' Reach, 43.5' radius, 360 degrees boom rotation. 89 Dump Truck - Single Axle We have aerial bucket trucks in 50' and 60'/70' with forestry dumps or flatbed configurations. All our dump trucks are forestry type dumps, except for the log loader trucks, which are open on the top. If a forestry type of dump bed is your intended purpose, will brush chippers need to be utilized? If so, will chippers be required to be added in with the price of the trucks, or need to be added to the contract and billed separately?

Answer 6

Aerial bucket trucks are available for bid - however no distinction is made between the type of dump or bed configuration. For dump trucks, there is no assumption that a chipper will be utilized with the dump truck bid and the price bid should not include chipper services - only the equipment with operator services listed on the ATT A Pricing Pages.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: ARFQ DOT2400000052

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:	
(Check the box next to each addendum rece	ived)
Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 4 Addendum No. 5	☐ Addendum No. 6 ☐ Addendum No. 7 ☐ Addendum No. 8 ☐ Addendum No. 9 ☐ Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal represent discussion held between Vendor's represent	pt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid tation made or assumed to be made during any oral atives and any state personnel is not binding. Only to the specifications by an official addendum is
SPANI, LIC	
Company	
Authorized Signature	
1/4/2024	
Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

EQUIPMENT LEASE/RENTAL WITH OPERATOR-SUPPLEMENTAL 6624C035

ATT B - Information Form

endor Name:	Span 1, LLC	
-------------	-------------	--

Vendor shall identify source locations (physical 911 address) where Contract Items will be provided from upon contract award.

Bids submitted without ATT B will be disqualified.

Please duplicate this page if listing additional source locations.

Vendor Source Location	
10401 Teays Valley Road	
Scott Depot, WV 25560	
Vendor Source Location	